2013 AUG -8 PM 4: 58

Letter of Nomination

September 17, 2013

The Honorable City Council
One City Hall Plaza, Second Floor
Oakland, CA 94612

Dear President Kernighan and members of the City Council:

Pursuant to City Charter section 601, the Mayor, hereby appoints the following person as member of the following Board or Commission, subject to the City Council's confirmation:

CHILDREN'S FAIRYLAND BOARD

Matthew Webb Mayoral reappointment to serve the term beginning July 2, 2013 and ending July 1, 2017, filling the seat he previously held.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

Jean Quan Mayor

MATTHEW J. WEBB

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERE
OAKLAND

Admitted to the California Bar, December 4, 1990 2013 AUG 27 AM 8: 51

EDUCATION

LEGAL

St. Louis University School of Law St. Louis, Missouri, J.D., May 1990

Academic Distinction:

Graduated 16 in class of 212

Received Order of the Woolsack (Top 10 percent)
Received Academic Achievement Awards in
First Amendment and Federal Jurisdiction
Received Richard J. Childress Scholarship

Activities:

Articles Editor, St. Louis University Public Law Review

UNDERGRADUATE

St. Louis University St. Louis, Missouri

B.A. Political Science, May, 1986 Minor, Political Journalism

Science, Technology & Society

Academic Distinction:

Graduated <u>cum laude</u>, May 1986 Dean's List, 1984, 1985, 1986

Activities:

Phi Alpha Delta Pre-law Fraternity

EXPERIENCE

1994 - present

Law Offices of Matthew J. Webb

Oakland, California Civil Litigation Attorney

- * Extensive civil litigation experience in both defending and prosecuting actions
- * Emphasis in real estate and business litigation
- * Numerous bench trials and five jury trials

1990 - 1994

Norris & Norris, P.C. Richmond, California

Associate Attorney -- Emphasis in Civil Litigation and Business Law

* Second chair on three class actions

1989

Eighth Circuit Court of Appeals

St. Louis, Missouri

Intern

Handled prisoner pro se appeals in office of Staff Attorney.

Activities:

Chair, Alameda County Bar Real Estate Section, 2010-present

Chair, Alameda County Bar Solo Section, 2001-2002

President, Oakland Children's Fairyland, Oakland, California 2007-present

Chair, Parks and Recreation Advisory Commission, Oakland, California 2001-2008

REFERENCES

Available upon request.

FILED

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

OAKLAND

2018 AUG -8 PM 2: 58

APPROVED FOR FORM AND LEGALITY

M. Mordon-

OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION No.	C.M.S.

RESOLUTION CONFIRMING THE MAYOR'S REAPPOINTMENT OF MATTHEW WEBB TO THE CHILDREN'S FAIRYLAND BOARD

WHEREAS, Section 601 of the City Charter provides that members of City boards and commissions shall be appointed by the Mayor subject to confirmation by the affirmative vote of five members of the City Council; and

WHEREAS, the Bylaws of Oakland Children's Fairyland, Inc., dated October 26, 2006, note that its Board's function is to assist Children's Fairyland by providing funds and services and to develop, cultivate and advocate greater public interest in Children's Fairyland; and

WHEREAS, the Children's Fairyland Board consists of eleven (11) members, seven appointed by the Board and four by the City of Oakland, three by the Mayor and one a City Administrator's designee, all four being confirmed by the City Council; and

WHEREAS, the Honorable Mayor Jean Quan has appointed Matthew Web to serve a three-year term, subject to confirmation by the City Council; now therefore be it

RESOLVED, that pursuant to City Charter section 601, the City Council hereby confirms the Mayor's reappointment of Matthew Web for a three year term beginning July 2, 2013 and ending July 1, 2017 to the Children's Fairyland Board, filling the seat he previously held.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES - KALB, PRESIDENT KERNIGHAN, GIBSON MCELHANEY, SCHAAF, GALLO, BROOKS, REID AND KAPLAN NOES-ABSENT-ABSTENTIONS-

ATTEST:	•
LATONDA SIMMONS	
City Clark and Clark of the Oakland City Co	u in